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State of Minnesota

Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP)

Addendum No.:

Due Date, Time:
MMCAP RFP
Coordinator

Web Registration No.:

Title:

Request for Proposal (RFP)

3 Date of Addendum:  February 4, 2011
February 16, 2011 Revised Date, Time:

James P. Losinski Agency: MMCAP

15167

Drug Testing Kits

SCOPE OF ADDENDUM

Drug testing kit vendors are NOt required to respond to the MMCAP 2011-2013 Medical Supplies and
Non-Pharmacy Products RFP. A separate MMCAP Drug Testing Kit RFP will be issued in 2011 in order to
award one or more contracts to vendors of drug testing kits.

This addendum shall become part of the RFP and IMAY be returned with the RFP response, although it

is not required.

COMPANY NAME:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:

DATE:







_1440494059.pdf
State of Minnesota
Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP)
Request for Proposal (RFP)

Addendum No.: 4 Date of Addendum:  February 4, 2011
Due Date, Time: February 16, 2011 Revised Date, Time:

MMCAP RFP

Coordinator James P. Losinski Agency: MMCAP

Web Registration No.: 15167

Revised Product Pricing Proposal Submission Instructions and Revised Product
Title: Bid Sheet

SCOPE OF ADDENDUM

The following documents are revised and are incorporated into the MMCAP 2011-2013 Medical Supplies
and Non-Pharmacy Products RFP.

1. Delete the product bid sheet titled: “2011-2013MedSupplyBid[Name of Responder]2162011.xIs” in
Attachment 1 located in the RFP document titled, “Medical Supplies and NonPharmacy Products RFP
Part One Part Two and Part Three.doc and replace it with a revised product bid sheet titled:
“Version(2)2011-2013MedSupplyBid[Name of Responder]2162011.xlIs”. The revised product bid sheet
adds two columns (J) “Private/Generic Item ID Number” and (N) “Private/Generic Description”

2. Delete the product pricing proposal submission instructions, titled:

“2011-2013MedSupplyBid Description.pdf” in Attachment 1 located in the RFP document titled,
“Medical Supplies and NonPharmacy Products RFP Part One Part Two and Part Three.doc and replace it
with a revised product pricing proposal submission instructions titled, “Version(2)2011-
2013MedSupplyBid Description.pdf”. The revised product pricing proposal submission instructions
defines the Market Basket time period as a “12 month time period” and references the additional
columns (J) “Private/Generic Item ID Number” and (N) “Private/Generic Description.





This addendum shall become part of the RFP and MIAY be returned with the RFP response, although it
is not required.

COMPANY NAME:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:

DATE:
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State of Minnesota
Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP)
Request for Proposal (RFP)

Addendum No.: 6 Date of Addendum:  February 11, 2011
Due Date, Time: February 16, 2011 Revised Date, Time:

MMCAP RFP

Coordinator James P. Losinski Agency: MMCAP

Web Registration No.: 15167

Answers to Questions Posted to MMCAP Regarding the
Title: 2011-2013 MMCAP Medical Supplies and Non-Pharmacy Products RFP

SCOPE OF ADDENDUM
This addendum provides answers to questions submitted by Responders on or before the extended
qguestion deadline of February 9, 2011 regarding the above referenced RFP.

This addendum shall become part of the RFP and MAY be returned with the RFP response, although it is
not required.

Question Pertaining to the RFP Instructions

Question: With the recent Addendum No. 5 to the 2011-2013 MMCAP RFP for Medical Supplies and
Non-Pharmacy Products there has been an adjustment to the timeline of deliverables and now the
deadline for posting Addenda to the MMCAP 2011-2013 Medical Supplies and Non-Pharmacy Products
RFP is extended to no later than 4:30 p.m. February 11, 2011.

This extension of deadline to Submit Questions to MMCAP from February 7 until February 9™, poses
new challenges to completing a comprehensive RFP Submission by the current Submission of Proposal
to MMCAP Deadline of February 16" by 2pm CST. In order to properly respond in regards to the
answers of any new questions asked and any future addenda from MMCAP on February 11", most
respondents will only have the weekend and possibly Monday a.m. February 14" to properly respond.
In an effort to meet the February 16" deadline an overnight package should be mailed on Monday
February 14" to account for bad weather conditions in the Mid West in travel and transit to Minnesota
guaranteeing the on time delivery.

Will the MMCAP provide responders an extension from the original Submission Deadline to
accommodate for changes to the original Schedule of RFP Events? Will MMCAP consider extending
the Submission Deadline by 1 week to accommodate these changes to the Schedule?






Answer: MMCAP will not be extending the deadline for submission of the RFP. The extension of the
deadline for posting of the RFP Addenda was done to allow for the posting of a second set of answers to
qguestions posted to MMCAP from Responders by the February 9, 2011 question deadline. Addendum
No. 6 does not impose any additional obligations or requirements for the Responder.

Pertaining to Section “4.5 Submission of Proposal”
Question: If we respond to this RFP electronically do the paper hard copies have to arrive on February
16" as well or can they be sent to follow?

Answer: The requirements for submission of the proposal are stated in the RFP instructions, “Section
4.5 Submission of Proposal”. As stated in section 4.5.2 below the Responder must submit the hard
paper copy and five (5) additional as stated below in order for the proposal to be determined as
received on time.

“4.5.2. Paper Hard Copies

One original signed paper hard copy of the proposal documents will be the determining factor for
whether a proposal is received on time. The original signed paper hard copy and five(5) additional
copies of the original must be received and time stamped by the Materials Management Division no
later than 2 p.m., Central Time, on February 16, 2011. Send the proposals to the following address:

2011-2013 MMCAP Medical Supplies and Non-Pharmacy Products RFP
State of Minnesota, Department of Administration
Materials Management Division
50 Sherburne Avenue,
Suite 112
St. Paul, MN 55155
Receipt of the hard copies will be the determining factor for whether a Proposal is received on time.

Receipt of the hard copies will be the determining factor for whether a Proposal is received on time. Late
proposals will not be considered. Fax responses and electronic responses are not considered hard
copies. All costs incurred in responding to this RFP, including the oral interview will be borne by the
Responder. Proposals must be sealed and labeled on the outside of the package to clearly indicate that
they are in response to the 2011-2013 MMCAP Medical Supplies and Non-Pharmacy Products RFP.
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 13.591, the contents of any proposal shall be nonpublic data
until contract negotiations are complete.”

Pertaining to Section “8.0. References”
Question: Please explain onsite references. Do members of MMCAP visit the references’ facilities? Do
they set up appointments etc?

Answer: Section 8.0 References states the following:

“As a part of its evaluation, MMICAP will evaluate references that have been submitted by the Responders(see RFP
Exhibit J: Responder References). At MMCAP’s discretion any, or all, of the provided references may be scheduled
for an onsite visit.”

Upon review of the Responder’s References, “At MMCAP’s discretion any, or all, of the provided
references may be scheduled for an onsite visit.” The onsite visit is not a requirement unless MMCAP
deems it necessary.






Pertaining to Section “4.3. Submit Response to RFP Addenda Posted by MMCAP”

Question: Section 4.3 states,

“..Each Responder must have the addendum signed and submitted with the proposal unless otherwise
noted in the addendum. Any oral communication concerning this RFP will not be binding, nor cause for
protesting any language of this procurement, nor in any way excuse the Responder from its obligations.”

Do all of the Addenda posted to date need to be signed and submitted to MMCAP prior to the proposal
deadline date or submitted with the proposal on February 16, 2011?

Answer: MMCAP is not requiring Responders to sign and submit any of the posted Addenda to date, or
any future Addenda that may be posted for this RFP.

Questions Pertaining to Part One: Responder Qualifications and Capabilities
(For the questions below, refer to the RFP document titled, “2011-2013 Medical Supplies and
NonPharmacy Products RFP Part One Part Two and Part Three.doc”.

Pertaining to Question “1.1 National Account Experience”

Question: The first Answer Choice states, “Yes, the Responder has a dedicated staff to work exclusively
with MMICAP’s Membership.” |f awarded the contract, we plan on having a dedicated staff (defined as
a management team) work exclusively with MMCAP’s Membership similarly as we currently do with our
other GPOs. However, we do not define this as having a customer service staff, sales force, billing staff,
etc. that is exclusive to serving MMCAP Membership. Please confirm this understanding is correct or
provide correction/clarification.

Answer: The “Yes” Response states, “Yes, the Responder has a dedicated staff to work exclusively with
MMCAP’s Membership.” If the Responder cannot meet the requirements of the “Yes” response then it
must choose appropriate response. In addition, the Responder may provide additional details in the
Comments section, or respond in a separate document attached to this question titled, “Response to
Part One: Question 1.1”.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]





Pertaining to Question “1.4 Lowest Pricing Guarantee”

Question: The question initially asks if Responder can guarantee pricing is lowest available FIXED prices
for the MMCAP Membership. However, in the answer choice it states, “Yes, Responder guarantees that
the prices for the products included in its response are the lowest available to the MMCAP Membership
for the term of the resulting MMICAP Contract.” with no mention of them being the lowest FIXED prices
being guaranteed. Please revise so both the description and the answer choice matches each other.

Answer: MMCAP revised Question 1.4 Lowest Pricing Guarantee to read as follows:

“1.4. Lowest Available Fixed Pricing Guarantee

Can Responder guarantee that the product pricing bid offered by the Responder on Attachment 1:
“Version (2)2011-2013MedSupplyBid[Name of Responder]2162011.xIs””, are the lowest available fixed
prices for the MMCAP Membership for the term of the resulting MMCAP Contract. Please select an
answer below and provide the required information.

If Responder selects (“Yes”), Responder must provide a written response in the Comments section below,
or respond in a separate document and attach it to this question with the title, “Part Two: Response to
Question 1.4” that addresses the following items:

Please address the following in the Responder’s written response:

= Describe Responder’s method to guarantee that the MMCAP Membership receive the lowest available
fixed pricing for the term of the resulting MMCAP Contract.

= Describe how Responder will ensure that additional product price reductions are always extended to
the MMCAP Membership.

= Describe the Responder’s incentives to continue to reduce product prices for the term of the resulting
MMCAP Contract.

= Describe what efforts the Responder will make to refer the MMCAP Membership to products that are
the least costly and offer the MMCAP Membership the “Best Value” for the term of the resulting MMCAP
Contract.

Answer Choices:
[ ]ves, Responder guarantees that the prices for the products included in its response are the lowest
available fixed prices offered to the MMCAP Membership for the term of the resulting MMCAP Contract.

[ ] No, Responder cannot guarantee that the prices for products included in its response are the lowest
available fixed prices offered to the MMCAP Membership for the term of the resulting MMCAP Contract.

Comments:

[ |Responder attached a document titled “Part Two: Response to Question 1.4.”

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]






Pertaining to Question “2.1.1. Organizational Structure”

Question: Responders were asked to provide an Organizational Chart. We have several pages of org
charts for our almost [XXXX no.] strong FTE sales force, but it does not include the sales reps
physical/geographic locations (i.e. city/state) on the org chart itself. May we provide a separate
document in addition to the org chart that includes their locations (city/state)? If the intention of the
request was to ascertain their geographic sales territories, then note that though the majority of our
field sales reps have areas they serve, sales support departments such as Customer Service and Inside
Sales service customer accounts across the country and are not held to geographic sales territories.
Therefore if the latter is the intent, please let us know if explaining this in the comments section will an
acceptable response to the requirement for “location”.

Answer: The requirements are explicitly stated in the question. If the Responder cannot meet the
requirements as stated in the question then it may provide additional details in the Comments section,
or respond in a separate document attached to this question titled, “Response to Question 2.1.1.”

Pertaining to Question “2.3. Product Service Technicians”

Question: Please provide a definition for Product Service Technicians. Is this defined as 1) maintenance
& repair personnel for products or is this defined as 2) product managers & product specialists or 3)
something altogether different? Knowing this will also define the term “serve” as used in the balance of
the section.

Answer: MMCAP does not have one definition to encompass the term “Product Service Technicians”
that would be applicable to all potential Responders. However, the Responder may provide additional
details about how it defines its Product Service Technicians in the Comments section or respond in
separate document attached to 2.3.

Pertaining to Question “2.7.1. Product Ordering System”

Question: One of the requirements of the RFP asked for the submittal of a catalog (hard copy). Since
there are to be one original and five copies of the proposal submitted, does that include a total of six (6)
copies of the catalog? Our catalog is in excess of a thousand pages and several inches thick. | ask this
question to determine if MMCAP’s actual intent/preference was to receive that many catalogs from
each vendor - as well as in light of the RFP’s emphasis on aspects of environmental impact.

Answer: Responders are NOT REQUIRED to submit a paper hard copy catalog with the response to this
RFP UNLESS, the Responder cannot provide an electronic version of its product catalog as part of its
electronic submission or hard copy paper submission(stored on USB storage device and or CD-R read
only) of the RFP response, OR the Responder does not provide an_internet address and the required
access codes in its electronic or hard copy paper submission of the RFP response that allows the
MMCAP RFP Evaluation Team to access its electronic product catalog.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]





Questions Pertaining to Part Two: Responder Product Pricing Proposal:

(For the questions below, refer to the RFP document titled, “2011-2013 Medical Supplies and
NonPharmacy Products RFP Part One Part Two and Part Three.doc”. Attachment 1 within this document
contains the embedded bid sheet document titled, “Version(2)2011-2013MedSupplyBid[Name of
Responder]2162011.xIs”and the “Product Pricing Proposal Submission Instructions”, titled,
“Version(2)2011-2013MedSupplyBid Description.pdf”

Question: Addendum No. 4 states the following:

“1. Delete the product bid sheet titled: “2011-2013MedSupplyBid[Name of Responder]2162011.xls” in
Attachment 1 located in the RFP document titled, “Medical Supplies and NonPharmacy Products RFP Part
One Part Two and Part Three.doc and replace it with a revised product bid sheet titled:
“Version(2)2011-2013MedSupplyBid[Name of Responder]2162011.xIs”. The revised product bid sheet
adds two columns (J) “Private/Generic Item ID Number” and (N) “Private/Generic Description”

2. Delete the product pricing proposal submission instructions, titled:

“2011-2013MedSupplyBid Description.pdf” in Attachment 1 located in the RFP document titled,
“Medical Supplies and NonPharmacy Products RFP Part One Part Two and Part Three.doc and replace it
with a revised product pricing proposal submission instructions titled, “Version(2)2011-
2013MedSupplyBid Description.pdf”. The revised product pricing proposal submission instructions
defines the Market Basket time period as a “12 month time period” and references the additional
columns (J) “Private/Generic Item ID Number” and (N) “Private/Generic Description.”

Should we enter our product pricing proposal on the new revised spreadsheet titled, “Version(2)2011-
2013MedSupplyBid[Name of Responder]2162011.xIs”?

Answer: Yes, the revised spreadsheet titled, “Version(2)2011-2013MedSupplyBid[Name of
Responder]2162011.xIs”, is the version that should be used by the Responder to enter its product
pricing proposal information.

Question: An answer posted in Addendum No. 1 to this RFP stated, “The Units of Measure for each of
the items to be priced in the Market Basket are in terms of pack size”. However, industry wide the
vast majority of the items in the Market Basket are not packaged in a Pack size. The more common
denominator of Units of Measure are Each, Box, or Case. Please provide the Unit of Measure for each of
the items to be priced in the Market Basket. For example, should they be priced by Pack size if that is
applicable and, if Pack is not applicable, by Each, or alternatively, by Box?

Answer: The term “Pack Size” is a general term that was not intended to correlate with terms used
“industry wide”. Rather, MMCAP used this term to allow the Responder the flexibility to submit their
bid for a product or products in the pack size they prefer i.e. “each, eaches, units, box, case, carton etc.”
If the Responder chooses to submit a bid for a product or products in a pack size such as each, eaches,
case, box, carton, etc. it MUST indicate how many “units” of the product make up a case, box, carton
etc. For example, Responder submits a bid for product X in a pack size of a case then it must indicate
how many units of product X are in a case, e.g. 24 units per case






Question: An answer posted in Addendum No. 1 to this RFP stated, “The quantities shipped are
quantities shipped to MMCAP Members over a one year period (12 consecutive calendar months) and
are not defined as eaches, or by case quantity”. Can MMCAP provide the Units of Measure used for
the Quantity Shipped?

Answer: MMCAP cannot provide the Units of Measure for the products shipped to Members for the
one year period.

Question: Please provide clarity on pricing the market basket. Will Responders need all products of
their manufacturers priced before or after award? Meaning, shall Responders only obtain pricing for the
revised market basket OR should they obtain pricing for ALL products per manufacturer.

Answer: Responders must submit a product pricing proposal as described in the “Product Pricing
Proposal Submission Instructions”, titled, “Version(2)2011-2013MedSupplyBid Description.pdf” which
is found in Attachment 1 of the document titled, “2011-2013 Medical Supplies and NonPharmacy
Products RFP Part One Part Two and Part Three.doc” . The prices for the Market Basket products and
the discount offered by the Responder for Non-Market basket category will be evaluated and scored as
they are submitted at the time of the RFP submission deadline. In order for the Market Basket items to
be considered as part of the Responder’s product pricing proposal submission the Responder must
include pricing for those items it wishes to bid on. In addition, in order for the Non-Market Basket
category to be considered in its product pricing proposal submission, the Responder must include a
discount off of MSRP for the Non-Market Basket Products in its response to this RFP.

Question: How many awarded vendors will be on the multiple awards market basket?

Answer: As stated below, in p. 5 of the RFP Instructions document titled, “2011-2013 MMCAP Medical
Supplies and NonPharmacy RFP .pdf”,

“The resulting awarded contract(s) will be for an initial term of two (2) years commencing June 1, 2011
through May 31, 2013 with the option for three one (1) year extensions. It is the intent of MMCAP to
establish an MMCAP Contract with at least one, or multiple Vendors who are distributors of medical
equipment and non-pharmacy products. The awarded Vendor(s) will process all purchase orders,
serve as a distribution center(s), and provide other customer service functions for the MMCAP
Membership. However, MMCAP also reserves the right through this RFP, to establish direct contracts
with individual manufacturers and to have their products distributed by the awarded Vendor(s).”

The number of awarded Vendors may be one or more depending on the recommendation of the
MMCAP RFP Evaluation Team.

Questions Pertaining to Part Three: Administrative Fee Proposal
(For the questions below, refer to the RFP document titled, “2011-2013 Medical Supplies and
NonPharmacy Products RFP Part One Part Two and Part Three.doc”.

Pertaining to Question “1.1 Proposal”

Question: Responder must agree to pay a three percent (3%) administrative fee monthly to MMCAP for
all sales to the MMCAP Membership for products offered in its proposal. Your proposal requests a 3%
administrative fee. Is a percentage of this to be shared by participating states?

Answer: The 3% Administrative Fee referenced in question 1.1 Proposal is paid directly to MMCAP.
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State of Minnesota

Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP)

Addendum No.:

Due Date, Time:
MMCAP RFP
Coordinator

Web Registration No.:

Title:

Request for Proposal (RFP)

2 Date of Addendum:  February 4, 2011
February 16, 2011 Revised Date, Time:

James P. Losinski Agency: MMCAP

15167

Deadline for posting RFP Questions Extended

SCOPE OF ADDENDUM

The deadline for posting questions to the MMCAP 2011-2013 Medical Supplies and Non-Pharmacy
Products RFP is extended to February 9, 2011 4:30 p.m. Central Time. Questions must be posted to
MMCAP as specified in section 4.2 of the RFP. Answers to questions posted in accordance with the
revised deadline will be posted on the MMCAP website: www.mmcap.org (click on “Vendors & RFP’s”)
and the Minnesota Department of Administration’s Materials Management website:
www.mmd.admin.state.mn.us/ no later than 4:30 p.m. February 11, 2011.

This addendum shall become part of the RFP and IMAY be returned with the RFP response.

COMPANY NAME:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:

DATE:
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